pathology /incidental finding in the kidneys as well as 
elsewhere in abdomen.All analyses were performed 
using SPSS version 18. Incidence of occurrence of 
various variables as well as their relative percentage 
was calculated. 

RESULTS 

The number of patients included in this study was 
one hundred and five (105).Mean age of the patients 
was 39 years. 59 patients were male whereas 41 
were female. 95 patients were either a blood relation 
of the intended recipient or was related through 
marriage. Renal accessory artery was detected in 29 
patients (14 polar and 15 hilar).